
BOW Meermg ofJunE zarh,1019,rage 1

BOARD or PUBLICWORKS JUNE 24m. 2019, GOSHEN, INDIANA

The Boaxd or Publlc Works and 5'4!er Zuld Slormwarer Board of lhe dry or Goshcn mer In rhe

Couuerl Chamben, l ll E. Jcrferwn sh, :uue 24m, 20m, 312 p m. for rhelr weekly Bourd meeung
Mayor Jeremy Slunmnn was rhe presrdrrrg o reer wilh membcn of lhe Board prescnl or absem re

follows

PRESENT: Mayor Jeremy Srursrrran, BoardMember Much Day, Board Member Mlkc Landisv

ABSENT,

OTHERS.

clerlerrm AdlmnAsslsmnls pelree cruel AN Bulldmg Cummlsslaner

Aer umuhfield Counlmamr Uuhues omce Managel WCemml Fleer Mam! Manager Comm er Clan“:Mmmgcr AwsmmCuy Ham‘s!

Frre Ch. Warer d Sewer Supermrerrdehr Leghl Complmnce Admmmmmr

sum Commrmuuer Cuy Arruruey WWm
WM Clvll Tralhe eugrheer NWWmmwmer Suhenureudehr Brownfield Ceururuemr Paxks Superrureudeur

* A ; ,v Gkv '

Flrzl urerurur

Mruules oflhe meeting enune I7tll. 2019‘ were preseured, oh mono“ of Board Member Day and

second by Board Member Landis, lhe mlrrures were approvcd

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Gozhen Board of Publlc Works and Safely will eouduer a public hehrrrrg hr us regular meellug

on lune 24m, 20m al 2:00pm |o delermlne wherhor the Clly of Gosheh should .ell rho [aal emle at
1201 College Ave, Gesherr, Indlana. The hearing wlll be held la the any Coun Roem/Couuerl

Chambers ar lhe Gmhen Pollce & Cour! Bulldmg. lll Easl Jerlersorr sneer. Goshen, Indlana. All

ruleresrerl member: ul rhe public are mm [0 alxend and wlll be glvcn lhe oppanumly m Icstify on

lhe proposrd salt at rhe public hearrug.

Board Member Laudrs elesed rhe healingv nobody muscledme puhllc hearing



Bow Meenng ouune 24m, 1019, Page 2

APPROVE SALE OF 120] COLLEGE AVE ANDAUTHORIZE ISSUANCE OF A

REQUESTFOR BIDS TO PURCHASEREAL ESTATE7 RESOLUTION2019-18

Goshen ciry Arlorney. Larry Barkes, requesred Board approval for Ihe sale of 120! College Ave and
lo aulhoriwe rhe issuance ora Raquest for Bids ro Purchase Real Eslale, The Guy orGoshen, lndinna
acquired rille lo the real esrare or III“ College Ave in June 2013, The ciry has delermined lhe real

estate surplus

Board Member Day moved Io approve lhe requesl for sale and aulhorize me requesl for bids ro
purchne real eslaie. Second by Buard Member Lnndis and molion passed unanimously.

2019 PAVING PRO ECT CHAN RDER#2 N 2019-0002

Civil Traffic Engineer Leslie 5le requesled Board approval for a change order #2 for wire 2019
Paving Project lo exleod rhe proieel complermn dare from June 20, 2019 unlil Augusi 16, 2019s This
change order is n no cost change order m cxieod lhe comma lime lrom June 20'" unul Augusr 16‘“.

The conrracror has been working dilrgenrly ro complere rhe projecr In n iinrely manner, Airer rhe bid
was awarded. rhe Cily requesled adduiooai milling on Lincoln |o increase the iongevrly of rho
roadway (change order #1).

By approving nus change order, rhe eoniracior will he dhlc ro schedule are remaining suceis lo be
paved so lhal u does no| impoer rhe fair. Lincoln from 3'“ lo Main is planned in be paved rhe week
of July 3'“, Lincoln from Main ro 3‘“ is planned ro be paved the week or July 20'" and Augusl 5'“,

Board Member Day moved |o approve the requcsl. Second by Board Member Landis and mouon
passed unanimously.

11 QUESTTD APPROV G HENP0 ‘D 8i DAM REGIONALHYDRAULIC
ANALYSIS 5: STUDY N: 2012-2028

Dlmcml of Public Works Dusiin Sailor requesicd Board approval ro enler mm conlracr wrrn
Ahonmarche Consulnng for $37,000,011 Am: a couple significanr flooding evenrs ' eresl has risen
about utilizing (he Goshsll Dam Pond tor flood Control Abnnmmche Canxulunls has offued lu

penorm rhe necessary evaluauon for $37,000 on. and will have all findings summarized in n reporr
wirhin llz calendar days
Funding for rhe sludy will be paid for by me Goshen Dam Pond Economic lmprovemeni Disrrior and
Elkhm County. The Ci|y ofGoshcn will adminismr the Comma and process Khrc invoice: .I\ received.

Board Member Lad-idle moved |o approve the requesr. Second by Board Member Day and monon
passed undnlmously.



BDWMeeting Dunne 24th, 2019, Page 3

REQUEST TO APPROVE AGREEMENTWITH KEIFER CONSULTING

Legal Claims and Contraets Manager KCithR Windsor requested Board approval to enter ruto an

ugmcmcm wiIh Keiter Consulting to conduct mil sampiing and analysis for IDEM. The City or
Goshen has certain obligations wrth their Land Application Permit with TDEM regarding the

applieation ofblo solids that the City has applied in farmer's fields in tlte spring and in the rail.

All work it throughout the 2019 season for a flat rate of $8.91 100 plus $14 per soii analysis tor a
total eonttuet amount not to exceed $9,373.00.

Board Member Day moved to approve the request. Second by Board Member Landis and motion
passed unanituousiy.

Rmuss’r FOR APPROVALor AN AGREEMENTWITH HEARTLAND
ENVIRONMENTALASSOCIATES INC, — VAPOR INTRUSIONAss.

Assistant Brownfield Coordinator Becky Henhberch. “quesmd Board approval to execute an

agreement with iIeartl-und Environmental Associates. Inc The property at iil E IetTetson street is
owned by the City of Gnshen and operates as the Police and Courts Llcllin. The Former Ficdeke

Cleaners property is a known brownfield property to the north. Althoughmueh investigation has been

cumpleICd over the past sevcml years for the rorever dry cleaning facility and the properties to the

north, no investigation hus been eotnpieted on the subjecl property.

As u matter of due diligenee rot those employed at this property, the City requested quotes from three

(3) tirms to assess indoor air quality at this- property to evaluate the potential tot intrusion of vapors
The iollowing qumes were Ieoerved‘

1. Hearllnnd Environmcmai Asaocialcs, Inc. , $S‘53ZDO
2. Rubens Envimnmenml Services, LDC - 5 700,00
3. Patriot Engineenllg & Environmental, Inc. $15,235.00

Board Member Landis moved to approve the request and award Heuninnd Environmental Assoeiates,

Ine. based on their submiued quote being the lowest of the three quotes Seeond by Board Member

may and motion passed unanimously,

There bemg no furlher business- Mayor Stutsman moved to process chums and then to adjourn.
Second by BoardMember Day and motion passed unanimously.



BOWMeeting aHune 24th,1019, Page 4

BOARD OF PUBLICWORKSAND SAFETYAND STORMWATERBOARD:

MAYOR JEREMY STUTSMAN

BOARD MEMBERMITCHELL DAY

BOARD MEMBERMICHAEL A.LANDlsiw

A1TESTQflqfl 54/) L/éua
CLERK-TREAflER ANGIEMCKEE



BowMeenng afJune 24m, 2019, Page 5


